

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**In re: LAMICTAL DIRECT PURCHASER
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
ALL ACTIONS**

Master File No.: 12-995 (WHW-MCA)

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

RICHARD A. FEINSTEIN
Director
Bureau of Competition

PETER J. LEVITAS
Deputy Director
Bureau of Competition

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission

MARKUS H. MEIER
JAMIE R. TOWEY
TIMOTHY J. SLATTERY
MELANIE J. BROWN
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-3759
Facsimile: (202) 326-3384
tslattery@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Interest of the Federal Trade Commission.....	3
II.	Background on Authorized Generics, No-AG Commitments, and Exclusive Licenses.....	4
III.	A No-AG Commitment Functions as a Payment that Can Induce a Generic Company to Accept a Delayed Entry Date	6
A.	Competition from an Authorized Generic Significantly Reduces the Revenues that a Generic Company Otherwise Would Obtain from Its 180-Day Marketing Exclusivity.....	6
B.	A No-AG Commitment Enables the Generic Company to Maximize Its Revenues During the First-Filer Exclusivity Period.....	8
C.	In Light of These Economic Realities, a No-AG Commitment Is a Payment to the Generic Company for Delayed Entry	10
IV.	Treating No-AG Commitments as Payments Will Not Impair Patent Settlements	12
V.	Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Benger Labs. Ltd. v. R. K. Laros Co., 209 F. Supp. 639 (E.D. Pa. 1962)..... 2

Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S, — U.S. —, 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012) 4

FTC v. Watson Pharms., Inc., 677 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012), *petition for cert. filed*,
(U.S. Oct. 4, 2012) (No. 12-416) 3

Granholt v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 4

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig., 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012), *petition for cert. filed*, 81
U.S.L.W. 3090 (U.S. Aug. 24, 2012) (No. 12-245)..... *passim*

In the Matter of Schering-Plough Corp., 136 F.T.C. 956 (2003) 1

Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC, 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005) 3
